RESOLUTION NO. 2018-1.62 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Establishing Official Rate of Interest on Delinquencies and Grace Period

WHEREAS, the Governing Body ("Governing Body") of the Borough of Bloomingdale ("Borough") finds and declares that State law defines the term "delinquency" as the "sum" of all taxes and municipal charges due and owing on a given parcel of property; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that State law authorizes municipalities to charge as interest on delinquencies at the rate of 8% for amounts not exceeding \$1,500.00, and of 18% for any amount exceeding \$1,500.00, subject to a grace period of ten (10) days on the payment of said delinquency, an additional penalty of 6% will be charged if the amount exceeds \$10,000 at the end of the calendar year, as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the Borough's Chief Financial Officer and the Municipal Tax Collector have each recommended that the Governing Body establish the foregoing as the Official Rate of Interest to be assessed by the Borough on all delinquencies occurring during calendar year 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that Municipal Tax Collector be and is hereby authorized to charge as interest on delinquencies occurring during calendar year 2018 the rate of 8% for amounts not exceeding \$1,500.00, and of 18% for any amount exceeding \$1,500.00 and an additional penalty of 6% if the amount exceeds \$10,000 at the end of the calendar year, as per NJSA 54:4-66, grace period per NJSA 54-4-67.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on January 2, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale